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Sec. 6. [299G.18] LOCAL ORDINANCES. The provisions of sec-
tions 1 to 7 shall supersede any local, municipal or county ordinance or
parts thereof relating to the subject matter hereof.

Sec. 7. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall take effect June 1, 1974,
but shall not apply to contracts awarded, pursuant to an invitation for
bids, on or before the effective date of this act.

Approved February 15, 1974.

CHAPTER 54—H.F.No.1288

An act relating to motor vehicles; manufacturers and dealers: the sale of mo-
bile homes; exempting certain persons from licensing requirements; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1971, Section 168.27.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 168.27, Subdivision
13, is amended to read:

Subd. 13. MOBILE HOMES; SALES; LICENSING EXEMPTIONS;
APPLICATION OF SECTION. This section shall not apply to any per-
son, copartnership, or corporation engaged in the business of selling
vehicles designed to operate exclusively over snow, motorized bicycles,
motor scooters, motorized wheel chairs, utility trailers, farm wagons,
farm trailers, farm tractors or other farm implements whether self-
propelled or not, even though such wagons, trailers, tractors or imple-
ments may be equipped with a trailer hitch, or to any person licensed
as a rgal estate broker or salesman pursuant to Minnesota Statutes.
Chapter 82. who engages in the business of selling, or who offers to
sell, solicits or advertises the sale of mobile homes affixed to land, un-
less such person, copartnership or corporation shall also be engaged in
the business of selling other motor vehicles or mobile homes within the
provisions of this section. As used in this subdivision the terms "mo-
torized bicycle" and "utility trailer" shall have the following meaning:

"Motorized bicycle" means a motor powered vehicle consisting of
an arrangement or combination of two wheels, one following the other,
supported by a frame designed to be propelled by the feet acting upon
pedals.

"Utility trailer" means a motorless vehicle, other than a boat
trailer or snowmobile trailer, equipped with one or two wheels and
having a carrying capacity of 2000 pounds or less and used for carry-
ing property on its own structure while being drawn by a motor vehi-
cle.
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Sec. 2. This act shall be effective the day following its final enact-
ment.

Approved February 15, 1974.

CHAPTER 55—H.F.No.1504

An act relating to elections: providing for the hours that the registration loca-
tion? must be open; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement. Section
201.091. Subdivision 6.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 201.091,
Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. ELECTIONS; REGISTRATION PLACES; HOURS. Each
county auditor shall determine a number of public buildings located
witliin the county, and not less than one location per 30,000 residents,
where eligible voters may register by completing a registration card
and leaving it with an official within the building whose duty it shall
be to transmit the cards to the appropriate county auditor. All such lo-
cations shall remain open until 9:00 P.M. on the last registration day
and for at least two days not including Saturdays. Sundays, and legal
holidays immediately preceding the last registration day, and shall also
remain open from 10:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. on the Saturday immedi-
ately preceding the last registration day^ An adequate supply of regis-
tration cards shall be maintained at the locations determined.

Approved February 15, 1974.

CHAPTER 56—H.F.No.1617

An act relating to insurance; cancellation of automobile insurance policies;
setting requirements for cancellation of collision and comprehensive coverages:
amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 65B.14, 65B.17, and 65B.I8.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 65B.14, is amended to
read:

65B.14 INSURANCE; CANCELLATION OR NONRENEWAL OF
AUTOMOBILE POLICIES; DEFINITIONS. Subdivision I. "Policy of au-
tomobile Hobility insurance" means a policy delivered or issued for de-
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